
 

 
KSRTC-SWIFT LTD 

Survey No.1889, TC No.91/268 1,   
Kadakampally Village,  

Anayara, Thiruvananthapuram- 695 029 

 

KS-GL01/120/2024-GL-K-SWIFT      Date: 12.11.2024 
 

 
Notice Inviting the Expression of Interest (EoI) 

For the supply, installation, commissioning and operation 

of Automated Vehicle Testing Stations (ATS). 

1) Expression of Interest (EOI) is invited from the reputed technology partner as 
a consortium member for the supply, installation, commissioning and operation 
of Automated Vehicle Testing Stations (ATS).  

a EoI No. & Date GL01/120/2024-GL-K-SWIFT   dt. 12.11.2024 

b Description  
Supply, Installation, commissioning and 
operation of Automated Vehicle Testing Centers 

c 
Place of Opening of 
EoI 

Kerala State Road Transport Corporation, 
Transport Bhavan, Fort, Thiruvananthapuram. 

g 
Mode of Submission of 
EoI 

EoI should be submitted online through e-GP 
website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in          

h 

Contact address/ 
Telephone nos. for 
help in case of any 
doubt in e-tendering 
process (Help desk) 

Kerala State IT Mission, e-Government 
procurement PMU & Help desk, Saankethika, 
Near EPF Office, Vrindavan Gardens, Pattom, 
Thiruvananthapuram 695004.  

Ph: 0471 - 2577088, 2577188; Toll free 
No.18002337315;  

e-mail:etendershelp@kerala.gov.in  

Website: www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

i EoI inviting Authority 

Chairman & Managing Director, 

KSRTC-SWIFT Ltd, Anayara, 

 Thiruvananthapuram – 695029 



 

    
2) Introduction  

 
KSRTC-SWIFT Ltd is a Kerala Government Company formed to support 
K.S.R.T.C. Now, the Kerala Motor Vehicle Department (KMVD) wanted to setup 
an Automated Vehicle Testing Centers in selected locations through a bidding 
process. To make use of the spare land available with K.S.R.T.C, the KSRTC-
SWIFT Ltd is interested to participate in the tender to generate no-operational 
revenue by selecting suitable technology partner as a consortium member with 
KSRTC-SWIFT Ltd. for installation, commissioning and operation of Automated 
Vehicle Testing Centers. 
 

3) Description 

This is for the selection of successful entity, technology partner which 
involves civil construction, supply, installation testing and commissioning of 
vehicle inspection equipments at selected locations and requisite software for 
smooth operation of the centers. This center shall be operated for a period of 10 
years extendable at the discretion of the KSRTC-SWIFT. The selected agency 
would be responsible for operating the center with technicians supervisors and 
operators including all test mentioned in CMVR. All test and the testing 
procedures are to be conducted as mentioned in GSR 652E dated 23/09/2021, 
GSR 797 E dated 31/10/2022 and its subsequent amendments.  

 

4) Land for establishment  
 
Land for establishment of ATS Center KSRTC-SWIFT will allow provide required 
land for establishment of ATS center at 6 locations. 
  

Sl. 
No. 

Location  District 

 Chathannoor Kollam 

 Ponnani Malappuram 

 Edappal Malappuram 

 Kodungalloor Trissur 

 Koothattukulam Ernakulam 

 Vadakkancherry Palakkad 

 Sulthan Bathery Wayanadu 



 

 
 
There will be separate agreement between the selected agency and KSRTC-
SWIFT for each ATS Center. 
  

5) Prequalification  

Eligibility criteria for participation either as single or consortium shall be as under 

a) Shall process certificate of incorporation or shop act registration or 
Udhyogam adhar. Valid GST certification, valid permanent account 
number 

b) Shall have a minimum net-worth of Rs. 3 cr during the last financial year. 
Maximum number of consortium members is limited to 2 members with 
respective qualifications. One member of the consortium must be defined 
as a lead bidder who will be considered as bidder for the EoI.  

c) Power of attorney for lead bidder for consortium and joint bidding 
agreement shall be submitted. The bidder or the consortium should not 
have been blacklisted or terminated for default by and government or 
PSU’s. 

d) Any vehicles manufacturer dealer service station or automobile spare 
parts manufacturer shall not be eligible for participate in order to avoid any 
conflict of interest.   

e) The bidder or it’s consortium must demonstrate a successful track record 
in operating at least one government run ATS in India. 

f) The bidder or any consortium member must have office newly registered 
in India. 
 

6) Bidders Company requirement 

Bidder will be a single bidder or consortium which has sufficient knowledge of 
setting up of vehicle inspection center with respect to installation and 
commissioning of equipment per paining to vehicles inspection centers and 
capability to operate the center independently.     

The bidder may apply individually or a consortium depending upon their financial 
capability and technical experience. Single bidder or lead member of a 
consortium shall not be permitted to participate either individual capacity or as a 
member of another consortium in the EoI. 

7) Joint and several liabilities 

Members of the consortium to which the contract is awarded shall be jointly and 
severely liable to KSRTC-SWIFT for execution of the projects in accordance will 



 

be concession agreement. The agreement shall in all respect to be governed by 
an interpreted in accordance with Indian laws. During the period of the concision 
agreement the selected bidder shall may be collect and appropriate the vehicle 
testing fee as well as applicable GST from the users. For conducting vehicle 
fitness test as per CMVR. After the agreed deliver of operations the entire 
infrastructure and equipment in properly maintained and running condition shall 
be handover to KSRTC-SWIFT. 

8) Scope of supply 

The scope is to provide the equipments and there installation and integration in 
the inspection and certification center including operation of the test center. 

Center wise details of number and type of test lanes to be installed in locations 
are as follows. 

No of Lanes Sl. 
No. 

District 

3 W/LMV 11 MV 

Total No of 
Lines 

Kollam 2 2 4 

Malappuram 2 2 4 

Trissur 2 2 4 

Ernakulam    

Palakkad 2 2 4 

Wayanadu 2 2 4 

 

9) List of equipments. 

The inspection equipment as mentioned in CMVR/ expecting GSR each 
equipments shall be supplied with all required calibration certificate and software. 

All the expenses for operation shall be the responsibility of selected agency. The 
indicative scope of consists of civil, electrical, fire, mechanical and infrastructural 
and utility activities as per prescribed norms and shall have to obtain required 
permission or license as applicable. 

10) General Instructions to Bidders 

a) EoI shall be made in English.  The bidder shall submit the bids 

electronically through e-procurement portal (Web site : 



 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in). All the technical bid documents should be 

uploaded only in e-procurement portal. No hard copy of technical bid 

documents will be accepted.      

b)  Instruction to bidders for uploading EoI:- The bidders shall seek 

clarification from Kerala State IT Mission, e-Government procurement 

PMU & Help desk, basement floor of Pension Treasury Building, Uppalam 

Road, Statue, Thiruvananthapuram.  Help Desk No. Ph: 0471 - 2577088, 

2577188; Toll free No.18002337315; e-mail: etendershelp@kerala.gov.in 

; Website: www.etenders.kerala.gov.in and make himself conversant with 

procedure for uploading EoI.  

c)   The EoI will be opened online through the e-GP website 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in at the KSRTC, Transport Bhavan, Fort, 

Thiruvananthapuram on the date and time mentioned in the e- tender 

portal in the presence of the Bidders/authorised representatives 

available.  If the opening date happens to be a holiday or non-working 

day due to any valid reason, the opening process will be done on the next 

working day at the same time and place specified.  Any change in the 

opening date/time/venue due to other reasons shall be informed by way 

of Corrigendum published in the e-GP website.  

d) DIGITAL SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE:- Bidders will have to procure legally 

valid Digital Certificate as per Information Technology Act, 2000 for 

digitally signing their electronic bids.  Bidders can procure the same from 

any of the license certifying authority of India. For obtaining Digital 

Signature Certificate and help on bidding process, please contact Kerala 

State IT Mission,  e-Government  procurement PMU & Help desk,  

basement  floor of  Pension Treasury Building, Uppalam Road, Statue, 

Thiruvananthapuram.  Ph: 0471 - 2577088,  2577188; Toll free 

No.18002337315; e-mail: etendershelp@kerala.gov.in ; Website: 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in on all government working days from 9.30 

A.M  to 5.30 P.M.                                                                                                                                       

e) Participants are advised to note the EoI ID and No. & Date for future 

reference. 



 

f) All uploaded scanned documents should contain the signature and the 

office seal of the bidders and should be digitally signed while uploading in 

e-tender portal.  Documents uploaded without digitally signing shall 

entitle rejection of the EoI.                                                                                                              

g) The digitally signed EoI document and other specified documents shall be 

submitted online through the e-GP website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

well in advance before the last date and time.  No submission shall be 

allowed after the last date mentioned.  

11) Participants are advised to go through all conditions of the Notice Inviting 
EOI and the EOI documents carefully and to comply them to avoid rejection 
of their EoI.  

12) The participants shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and 
submission of its bid and KSRTC-SWIFT, Thiruvananthapuram, hereinafter 
referred to as “Inviting Authority”,   will in no case be responsible or liable for 
these costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process 

13) The selected participants shall not be entitled to seek any deviation in the 
Agreement.  

14) Furnishing of any false information / fabricated document would lead to 
rejection of the EoI at any stage. 

 

 

 

 

                                                                For  EoI Inviting Authority 

 

I/We hereby accept all the above terms and conditions in its entirety. 

 

Signature of participant: 
 
Name of participant: 
 
Address of participant: 
 
Telephone No: 
 
Mobile No: 
 


		2024-11-12T18:12:19+0530
	Kerala-KL
	RENJITH KUMAR R




